

# WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

Ronald Sklansky Clearinghouse Director Terry C. Anderson Legislative Council Director

Richard Sweet Clearing house Assistant Director **Laura D. Rose**Legislative Council Deputy Director

## **CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 06-031**

#### **Comments**

[NOTE: All citations to "Manual" in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Revisor of Statutes Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated January 2005.]

# 4. Adequacy of References to Related Statutes, Rules and Forms

- a. In the analysis, the citations for statutes interpreted and statutory authority should be made more specific.
- b. In s. Comm 5.003 (22), the final stricken phrase should precede the final underscored phrase.
- c. In SECTIONS 10 and 11, the citations to s. Comm 5.54 (6) (c) should be to s. Comm 5.54 (5) (c).

## 5. Clarity, Grammar, Punctuation and Use of Plain Language

- a. Current s. Comm 5.32 (1) (a) appears to be the same as the proposed amended text. Therefore, Section 4 of the proposed rule should be deleted.
- b. In s. Comm 5.70 (1) (a) (intro.), a comma should be inserted after the second "person."
  - c. In s. Comm 5.70 (1) (a) 3., the word "sell" should be replaced by the word "selling."
- d. In s. Comm 5.70 (1) (b) 1., should the phrase "entity or business" be inserted after the second occurrence of the word "person" in order to be consistent with par. (b) 2.?